

No. 19-1401

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
APRIL HUGHES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR EUCLID FIDUCIARY AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SAMUEL W. DIEHL  
CROSS | CASTLE PLLC  
333 Washington Avenue  
North  
Suite 300-9078  
Minneapolis, MN 55401

DANIEL ARONOWITZ  
JEFFREY M. KOONANKEIL  
EUCLID FIDUCIARY  
100 East Street SE  
Suite 204  
Vienna, VA 22180

October 27, 2021

JARED R. BUTCHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHARON A. ROSE  
CROSS | CASTLE PLLC  
1701 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 960-5800  
jared.butcher@  
crosscastle.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Implausible ERISA claims are unfairly allowed to proceed against prudent plans and fiduciaries .....	6
A. Industry data demonstrates that excessive fee lawsuits have become excessive .....	6
B. Euclid’s experience demonstrates that significant numbers of excessive fee lawsuits are based on implausible allegations .....	8
1. Implausible claims are allowed to proceed based on allegations that are not material to the actual fiduciary process or the investments at issue .....	9
2. Implausible claims are allowed to proceed based on allegations of inaccurate or immaterial fee or performance differences .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>II. The pleading standard for ERISA claims should weed out the implausible claims by requiring lower courts to account for the factors that demonstrate plausible claims of imprudence .....</li> </ul>	20
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A. The pleading standard should focus on comparing the plan at issue with a reliable benchmark of materially identical investments and services.....</li> </ul>	22
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>B. The pleading standard should be informed by factors that tend to indicate whether a reliable benchmark plan charges disproportionately lower fees compared to the fees charged by the plan at issue .....</li> </ul>	24
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. A reliable benchmark must include materially identical investments and services .....</li> </ul>	24
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>2. The plan’s fees must be disproportionate to the fees of the reliable benchmark .....</li> </ul>	30
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>C. Courts should consider plan disclosures and public financial information when analyzing excessive fee lawsuits .....</li> </ul>	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

Motion Picture Industry Pension Plan, Schedule H (Form 5500), 2019 .....	App. 1
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alas v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-8106 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2021) .....	17, 34
<i>Allison v. Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-6018, 2021 WL 4224729 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2021).....	11, 26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 23, 32, 34
<i>Brown v. Daikin Am., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-11091, 2021 WL 1758898 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2021).....	31
<i>Brown-Davis v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-05392, 2020 WL 8921399 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Magna Int’l of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-11060, 2021 WL 1212579 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 20-cv-01753, 2020 WL 5893405 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2020).....	27
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Ferguson v. Ruane Cunniff &amp; Goldfarb Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-6685, 2019 WL 4466714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019) .....	33
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018) .....	12, 17, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	2, 3, 21, 22
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>In re Omnicom ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 20-cv-4141, 2021 WL 3292487 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2021) ....	10, 25, 26
<i>Jenkins v. Yager</i> , 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. PNC Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-01493-CCW, 2021 WL 3417843 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>Khan v. Board of Directors of Pentegra Defined Contribution Plan</i> , Case 7:20-cv-07561-PMH (S.D.N.Y.) .....	19
<i>Klawonn v. Board of Directors for the Motion Picture Industry Pension Plans</i> , No. 20-cv-9194 (C.D. Cal.) .....	18, 19, 34
<i>Kong v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , No. CV2005790, 2020 WL 7062395 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	27, 31, 32
<i>Laborers Nat. Pension Fund v. Northern Trust</i> , 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Lauderdale v. NFP Retirement, Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-301 (C.D. Cal.) .....	20, 30, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 13
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Miller v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-2779, 2020 WL 6479564 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 18, 2020) .....	13
<i>Parmer v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (D. Minn. 2021).....	11, 26, 27, 34
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 16-cv-6568, 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019) .....	15, 26
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 21
<i>Reichert v. Juniper Networks</i> , No. 4:21-cv-6213 (N.D. Cal.).....	13, 28, 34
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-1839, 2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016) .....	27
<i>Sacerdote v. NYU</i> , 9 F. 4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8, 14, 20
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-0793, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016) .....	27, 33
<i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Daniel Aronowitz, <i>Pleading Standard for Excessive Fee Lawsuits</i> , Euclid Specialty Managers (Aug. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jpXti4">https://bit.ly/3jpXti4</a> .....	6, 31
DOL, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fP8vuH">https://bit.ly/3fP8vuH</a> .....	30
DOL, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about the 2009 Form 5500 Schedule C</i> (July 2008), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nrB1Gr">https://bit.ly/3nrB1Gr</a> .....	17
Euclid Fiduciary, <i>Analyzing the BrightScope Defined Contribution Plan Data in the Context of Excessive Fee Lawsuits</i> (Sept. 14, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZdX37I">https://bit.ly/2ZdX37I</a> .....	13
Heather Salko, <i>ERISA Litigation Targets Higher Education Retirement Plans</i> , United Educators, <a href="https://bit.ly/3yWhjYm">https://bit.ly/3yWhjYm</a> .....	7
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3CjnTK5">https://bit.ly/3CjnTK5</a> .....	6, 7
Kate Stalter, <i>Chasing Performance Is a Quick Way to Disaster</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Feb. 8, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3hEs1Lk">https://bit.ly/3hEs1Lk</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lars Golumbic, et al., <i>2020 ERISA Litigation Trends Hint At What's Ahead This Year</i> , Law360 (Jan. 3, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2TeiodS">https://bit.ly/2TeiodS</a> .....	7
Lee Barney, <i>Excessive Fee Lawsuits Expected to Continue to Rain Down on Plans</i> , PLANADVISER (June 11, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3vzkLam">https://bit.ly/3vzkLam</a> .....	7
Lockton Financial Services Claims Practice, <i>Fiduciary Liability Claim Trends</i> (Feb. 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3viCsd2">https://bit.ly/3viCsd2</a> .....	8
Proskauer Rose, <i>ERISA Fest</i> (Oct. 7, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3m1O2af">https://bit.ly/3m1O2af</a> .....	7
Robert Rachal, Myron D. Rumeld & Tulio D. Chirinos, <i>Fee Litigation 2019 Round-Up: Recent Developments and Best Practices to Mitigate Risk</i> , Benefits Law Journal, Spring 2020, Vol. 33, Issue 1.....	6
Sarah Holden, <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2020</i> , ICI Research Perspective (June 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3juJhVa">https://bit.ly/3juJhVa</a> .....	30
Vanguard, <i>Quantifying the Impact of Chasing Fund Performance</i> (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3mjGZu5">https://bit.ly/3mjGZu5</a> .....	16
